As shown in Figure 4, reducing the discount
factor (increasing moving cost) increases the
amount of objective function and increasing the
amount of discounts reduces the objective
function. Given that the moving discount

coefficient between nodes and hubs is calculated
twice in the objective function, it increases the
objective function further. Therefore, changes in
the slope of the objective function are faster with
variations of β.

Fig. 4. Sensitivity analysis of ࢻ and ࢼ parameters

According to Table 4, the congestion penalty and
the hubs’ effective capacity also change. Since
the model attempts to not impose a penalty on

capacity overload, the change slope will be very
slow. This factor is shown in Figure 5.

Fig. 5. Sensitivity analysis of the flow penalty and capacity of the hub

4. Conclusion

In this paper, the new dynamic hub location
model was introduced with respect to the
reliability and flow congestion effects. This

possibility was given to create or close hub
facilities according to different conditions. The
reliability factor was also used to increase the
safety factor for transportation, and maximizing

1

1.5

2

2.5

3

-40% -20% 0 20% 40%

Beta alpha

2.1283

2.1285

2.1287

2.1289

2.1291

-40% -20% 0 20% 40%

U(k) e(t)

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d
fr

om
 ij

ie
pr

.iu
st

.a
c.

ir
 o

n
20

25
-0

7-
27

 ]

   10 / 12

https://ijiepr.iust.ac.ir/article-1-1019-en.html

73 A Bi-Objective Dynamic Reliable Hub Location Problem With Congestion Effects

International Journal of Industrial Engineering & Production Research, March 2020, Vol. 31, No. 1

the minimum reliability was targeted. Due to the
high flow congestion of hubs, an attempt was
made to reduce the input volume to the hub by
considering congestion penalty; then, the flow
was distributed across the hubs proportionally.
The model is non-linear and bi-objective that was
solved after linearization with ε-constraint
method. One way to extend this model is the
combination of location and routing with regard
to traffic volume. Another suggestion is
importing the loading and unloading schedules in
the hubs, which will be important for the arrival
time of vehicles and the queue created by them.